
SPECIAL CALLED
MEETING

Cherokee County Board of
Commissioners

AGENDA
August 17, 2020
Cherokee County Admin Complex, Lower Level Conference Center, 1130
Bluffs Parkway, Canton GA   8:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

1. Adjourn to Executive Session.
2. Ratify Closure of Executive Session.
3. Continuation of Public Hearing on the 2020 Millage Rate from August 12, 2020, and

action regarding same.

ADJOURN



Cherokee County, Georgia
Agenda Request

Item#: 1. 

SUBJECT:
Adjourn to Executive Session.

MEETING DATE:
8/17/2020

SUBMITTED BY:  
  
COMMISSION ACTION REQUESTED:

FACTS AND ISSUES:

BUDGET:

Budgeted Amount: Account Name: 
Amount Encumbered: Account #: 
Amount Spent to Date: Remaining Budget: 
Amount Requested:  

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION:



Cherokee County, Georgia
Agenda Request

Item#: 2. 

SUBJECT:
Ratify Closure of Executive Session.

MEETING DATE:
8/17/2020

SUBMITTED BY:  
  
COMMISSION ACTION REQUESTED:

FACTS AND ISSUES:

BUDGET:

Budgeted Amount: Account Name: 
Amount Encumbered: Account #: 
Amount Spent to Date: Remaining Budget: 
Amount Requested:  

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION:



Cherokee County, Georgia
Agenda Request

Item#: 3. 

SUBJECT:
Continuation of Public Hearing on the 2020
Millage Rate from August 12, 2020, and action
regarding same.

MEETING DATE:
8/17/2020

SUBMITTED BY:  
  
COMMISSION ACTION REQUESTED:

FACTS AND ISSUES:

BUDGET:

Budgeted Amount: Account Name: 
Amount Encumbered: Account #: 
Amount Spent to Date: Remaining Budget: 
Amount Requested:  

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Rates handout Cover Memo
Millage Rate Forms Cover Memo



Assumes 8% Mkt Increase for Public Safety
Assumes 4% Mkt Increase for Non Public Safety

Parks Variance Input Reserve options in yellow box
M&O Fire Bond Total From Current M&O Reserves Fire Reserves
Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates Input Input

Current Rates 5.216 3.269 0.480 8.965

2 M&O Rate Method 5.021 3.483 0.461 8.965 0.000 $6,430,000 $500,000

Fire Transfer Method 6.331 2.173 0.461 8.965 0.000 $2,460,000 $500,000

Traditional Method 5.212 3.292 0.461 8.965 0.000 $4,000,000 $2,100,000

General Fund 2 M&O Rates Fire Transfer "Traditional Method"
No Special District

Unincorporated $7,382,169,823 $7,382,169,823 $7,382,169,823
Incorporated $3,799,561,228 $3,799,561,228 $3,799,561,228
 Tax Digest $11,181,729,031 $11,181,729,031 $11,181,729,031

Total Expenditures $104,777,672 $104,777,672 $111,158,301

Non Property Tax Revenue $31,527,057 $31,527,057 $48,884,557

Use of Reserves $6,430,000 $2,460,000 $4,000,000

Property Taxes Required $66,820,615 $70,790,615 $58,273,744
Unincorporated Rollback ($7,052,314)
Rollback Rate 0.955

Property Taxes $59,768,301 $70,790,615 $58,273,744
Required use of reserves for IPT Rollback $7,052,314 $0
Final Required Revenue $66,820,615 $70,790,615 $58,273,744

Unincorporated Millage Rate 5.021
Incorporated Millage Rate 5.976

Calculated Rate on Digest 5.976 6.331 5.212
Current Rate 5.216 5.216 5.216
Rate Change 0.760 1.115 (0.004)



Fire Fund 2 M&O Rates Fire Transfer "Traditional Method"
No Special District

 Tax Digest $8,376,319,484 $8,376,319,484 $8,376,319,484

Total Expenditures $37,716,917 $37,716,917 $37,716,917

Non Property Tax Revenue $8,039,979 $8,039,979 $8,039,979

IPT Transfer $10,976,871

Use of Reserves $500,000 $500,000 $2,100,000

Property Taxes Required $29,176,938 $29,176,938 $27,576,938

Fire Millage Rate 3.483 3.483 3.292

IPT Transfer $10,976,871
Rollback Rate 1.310

Final Required Property Taxes $29,176,938 $18,200,067 $27,576,938
Advertised Fire Millage Rate 3.483 2.173 3.292
Final Required Property Taxes $29,176,938 $18,200,067 $27,576,938

Unincorporated Millage Rate 3.483 2.173 3.292
Cities IGA Rate 3.483 3.483 3.292

Calculated Rate on Digest 3.483 2.173 3.292
Current Rate 3.269 3.269 3.269
Rate Change 0.214 (1.096) 0.023

General Fund Expenditures $104,777,672 $104,777,672 $111,158,301
Fire Fund Expenditures $37,716,917 $37,716,917 $37,716,917
Total Expenditures $142,494,589 $142,494,589 $148,875,218

General Fund Non Property Tax Revenue $31,527,057 $31,527,057 $48,884,557
Fire Fund Non Property Tax Revenue $8,039,979 $8,039,979 $8,039,979
Total Non Property Tax Revenue $39,567,036 $39,567,036 $56,924,536

M&O Taxes Billed $59,768,301 $70,790,615 $58,273,744
Fire Taxes Billed $29,176,938 $18,200,067 $27,576,938
Total Taxes Billed $88,945,239 $88,990,682 $85,850,682
Total  Revenue $128,512,275 $128,557,718 $142,775,218

Revenue Over/(Under) Expenditures ($13,982,314) ($13,936,871) ($6,100,000)
Use of Reserves:
General Fund $6,430,000 $2,460,000 $4,000,000
Fire Fund $500,000 $500,000 $2,100,000
Total Use of Reserves $6,930,000 $2,960,000 $6,100,000

IPT Rollback from General Fund Reserves From FY2019 IPT Excess $7,052,314
IPT Transfer from Special District $10,976,871
Total Use of Reserves $13,982,314 $2,960,000 $6,100,000
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